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SOIL BORING REPORT

at
Former Chevron Station No. 9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Report No. DG90329C.4C01

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a subsurface investigation performed by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc. network associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the above referenced site. The work
was performed at the request of Chevron Products Compasy (Mm)mmmwhether
uhﬁtylmﬁmﬂ!&m&emkyaiﬁemmmmw' : -far the
migration of methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE). The scope of work performed mcluded prepanng a site
safety plan; obtaining the required soil boring and street use permits; advancing five soil borings up to
6.5 feet below ground surface (bgs); collecting soil samples for chemical analysis; analyzing the soil
samples; and preparing a report documenting the work. This work was originally proposed in Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) report #320-160.1C, Addendum Work Plan for Groundwater
Investigation, dated November 30, 1998. The Addendum Work Plan was approved by Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated December 16, 1998 (Appendix A).
In March 2000, Cambria Environmentai Technology, Inc. (Cambria) attempted to complete the work
proposed in PEG’s Addendum Work Plan, but the work was not completed to ACHCSA’s
satisfaction. ACHCSA issued a letter dated September 14, 2000 requesting that the work proposed in
PEG’s Addendum Work Plan must be completed as originally proposed.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is an operating service station located at the intersection of Highland Avenue and
Highland Way in Piedmont, California (Figure 1). Site facilities include a station building, gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) in a common excavation, a waste oil UST, and one dispenser
island (Figure 2). The site is on a hillside which slopes to the west. Site elevation is approximately
345 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Land use in the site vicinity is residential and commercial.
The nearest surface water to the site is a small ephemeral creek located in Piedmont Park
approximately 500 feet south of the site.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES

In 1983, GR installed four groundwater monitoring wells (C-1 through C-4) at the site. Well C-1 was
a dry well. Information supplied by Chevron indicates that well C-1 was abandoned in 1991. Total
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petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene have been detected in well C-2 at
concentrations up to 56,000 and 2,500 parts per billion (ppb), respectively, and in well C-4 at
concentrations up to 1,300 and 5.9 ppb, respectively. In groundwater monitoring well C-3, TPHg
have not been detected and benzene has sporadically been detected at a concentration up to 4 ppb.

In 1993, Resna Industries installed four shallow off-site borings (B-1 through B-4), instailed
temporary monitoring wells in the borings, and preformed a I-mile radius off-site source search.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil samples collected from the off-site borings.
Groundwater was not encountered in borings B-1 and B-3. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not
detected in groundwater collected from borings B-2 and B-4. Piedmont City Hall located northwest
of the subject site was identified as an off-site source of diesel.

In May 1995, Canonie Environmental drilled off-site boring B-6 and installed well MW-6. No
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from boring B-6. The day after well
MW.-6 was installed, the well began to flow under artesian conditions. The well was not suitable for
groundwater sampling and was subsequently destroyed.

In November 1996, PEG drilled two soil borings and completed them as monitoring wells C-5 and
C-6. -

In May 1998, PEG performed a water well and surface water survey of the site vicinity. The City of
Piedmont Well #4 located 0.11 miles south, and the intermittent creek in Ptedmont Park, located
approximatety 360 feet southeast of the site are the nearest sensitive receptors.

On March 21, 2000, Cambria advanced five hand augered soil borings (U-1 through U-5) adjacent to
subsurface utility trenches in the vicinity of the site. A soil sample collected from boring U-1, which
is located near the southern boundary of the site had TPHg concentrations of 1,900 parts per million
(ppm). No oxygenates were detected in soil samples from the borings. Groundwater was only
encountered in borings U-1 and U-4. TPHg and MtBE were only detected in a groundwater sample
from boring U-1 at concentrations of 1,000 and 39,000 ppb, respectively.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Monitoring wells C-2 through C-4 have been monitored and sampled quarterly since August 1989,
and wells C-5 and C-6 since November 1996. During the most recent event on January 35, 2001,
TPHg and benzene were detected only in well C-2 at concentrations of 14,0600 and 2,000 ppb,
respectively. MtBE was only detected in wells C-2 and C-4 at concentrations of 17,000 and 27 ppb,
respectively. Depth to water ranged from 0.87 to 4.22 feet below top of casing (btoc), which is within
the range of historic depth to groundwater data of 0.20 and 9.31 feet btoc. Groundwater flow was to
the south-southwest at a gradient of 0.05 to 0.1, which is consistent with historical data.

DG90329C.4C01 3
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

To further evaluate whether utility line trenches in the vicinity of site are acting as preferential
pathways for the migration of MtBE, GR advanced five hand augered soil borings to depths up to 6.5
feet bgs. Field work was performed in accordance with GR’s Site Safety Plan #DG90329C.4C01,
dated March 19, 2001. GR Field Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix B. Underground
Service Alert was notified prior to beginning site activities, and a private subsurface utility locating
service (Subtronics, Inc., or Subtronics) was contracted to locate subsurface utilities in the vicinity of
the subject site, Soil boring activities were performed by GR (C57 #220793). The work was done
under Alameda County Public Works Agency permit #W01-121 and a City of Piedmont Special Use
of Street permit (Appendix A).

- Five hand augered soil borings (U-6 through U-10) were advanced on March 21, 280§ The borings -

were advanced to depths between 3 and 6.5 feet bgs. A GR geologist observed Ee boring activities.
Since the borings were to be advanced in trench backfill material, the borings were not logged. All
boring were advanced within 1 foot of the surface trace of the buried utility lines as determined by
Subtronics. All soil borings were advanced to the point of refusal. Borings U-8 and U-10 were
advanced to 6.5 feet bgs, which con'espmds to.the base of the adjacent sanitary sewer lines. Boring
U-6 was advanced to 6 feet bgs, which is approximately 1.5 feet below the base of the adjacent

sanitary sewer line.

Boring U-7 was attempted at three different locations, and refusal at approximately 3.5 fent. bgs was
engountered-at each location. Boring U-9 was attempted on the north side of the adjasent stagm drain
cmﬂmmﬂwfusalwasenmmdatappmmatelyB feet bgs, but because of the' ksatien of
mmmmmnfMﬂmMnMnMWﬁm
- w and U-9. were advanced v ‘I‘,-,_I i wisboid- sgiface
mﬂ%dmﬁiﬂylmum&wﬁmmhmmmwmmwﬂ

phor was ot encountered in any of the borings, and only. boring /-8 had soil the

-Bori U-8wastempomnlycase«dwuh2mchdmmewr8chedule4ﬂwcslmhdcaemg was.
‘ allowedmstandopenforzs hours. At the end of that time, no water had collected in the boring.
Soil samples were collected from soil cuttings obtained from the base of borings U-6, U-8, and U-10,
and the soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis. Because borings U-7 and U-9 appeared to-
be in native soil, no soil samples were collected for analysis. Upon completion, soil cuttings from
each boring were placed back in the borings and compacted, then each boring was filled to ground
surface with concrete. Locations of the borings are shown on Figure 2.

RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Soil encountered during this investigation in borings )6 and 1J-10 consisted of dry, yellowish hrowas

fine saad, and soil in boring U-8 consisted of moist, brown sandy gravel.: The seil in borings U-6,
U-3, and U-10 appeared to be non-native trench backfill material;:’ Soil encountered in borings U-7
and U-9 consisted of dry, well indurated, olive gray silt and sand with some gravel, with a few
cobbles in boring U-7. The soil in borings U-7 and U-9 appeared to be nativi.

DGS0329C 4C01 3
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CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of three soil samples from well borings U-6, U-8, and U-10 were submitted under chain-of-
custody for chemical analysis. Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical of Sacramento,
California (ELAP #1624). Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are inctuded
in Appendix C. Soil chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

Soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and
MIBE by DHS LUFT Method, and tert-buty! alcohol (TBA), MtBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl
tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethanol, 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and
ethylene dibromide (EDB) by EPA Method 8260A.

Soil Analytical Results

. TPHg, BTEX, oxygenates, ,2-DCA, or EDB were not detected in any of the soil samples,

DISCUSSION

TPHg, BTEX, oxygenates, 1,2-DCA, or EDB were not detected in soil samples collected during this
investigation and groundwater was not observed in the soil borings. Even though groundwater in
monitoring wells at the site during the most recent quarterly monitoring and sampling event was as
high as 0.87 feet btoc, the lack of groundwater in the utility trenches is not unexpected given artesian
conditions encountered in previous investigations at the site.

A review of Cambria’s August 7, 2000 Subsurface Investigation Report that documents the initial
attempt to complete the work proposed in PEG’s Addendum Work Plan, shows that MtBE was only
detected in boring U-1 at a concentration of 39,000 ppb in a grab groundwater sample. Boring U-1
was located on the subject site near its southern boundary.

Based on the lack of groundwater in affsite uiility trenches and the sbsenve of MtBE in soil samiples:
collected during the investigation, the results of this and Cambria’s investigations Indicate that the
utility trenches are not acting as preferential pathways for the migration of MtBE.

DG90329C.4C01 4




Table 1 - Sail Chemical Analytical Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Sample Sample SampleDepth TPHg  Benzenc Toluene Ethylbenzenc Xylenes miBg!" TBA DIPE ETBE TAME  FEthanol 12-DCA EDB
No. Date {feet) (ppm) _{ppm} (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm) _ (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  {ppw)  (ppm)
u-6 3/21/01 5.5 <100 <0.00500 <D.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500/<0.00200 <0.200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <3.000 <0.00200 <0.00200
U-8 3/21/01 & <100 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500/<0.00200 <0200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <3.000 <0.00200 <0.00200
U-10 321/01 4] <1.00  <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.0500/<0.00200 <0200 <0.00200 <0,00200 <0.00200 <3.000 <0.00200 <0.00200
Explanation; Analytical Methods
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl cther TPHg, BTEX, and MtBE by DHS LUFT Method
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether 1,2-DCA and EDB by EPA Method 8260A
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl cther 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260A
TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol EDB = Ethylene dibromide
DIPE = Di-isopropyl cther ppin = parts per million Analytical Laboratories
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP # 1624}

Notes;

UZHBE by DHS LUFT Method/MtBE by EPA Method 8260A

AR TION ACDT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY :I’
JAVID 4. KEAARS, Agensy Directer .
ENVIRONMENTAL SEALTH SERVICER
M3 H Eay Parkway. Suita 250
December 16, 1998 mmﬁ."él 5026571
{510) 587-6700
(510 337-9335 (FAX)
STID 1143
Mr. Philip Briggs
Chevron Preducts Company

£.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 340 Hightand Avenua, Pladmont — Utility Conduit investigation
fiear Mr. Briggs:

| have reviewed the November 30, 1998 Pacific Envirenmental Group, Inc. (PEG)
Addendum Work Plan for Groundwater Investigation for the utifity conduit investigation
pianned for the next phasa of the assessment of the rolease at the subject sits. The
ravised plan, submitted under Chavron cover dated Dacember 11, 1998, emends the
original PEG work plan deted Septamber 9, 1998,

The revised PEG work plan has been accepted with the following change:

a Groundwater samplias are to be ¢ollectad from the complated boreholes using &
device that will minimizs the potentlal for the agitation of formation water and loss of %
volatile constituerits in collected sampies. For example, a "mini” bailer |s such a
device, whils a paristaitic pump is not.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled.

cc:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Heafth
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Waston, ACDEH .
Frank Hoffman, Hoffman {nvestment Co.
1780 Willow Rd,, Hillsborough, CA 94010
Massrs. Manoucheri and Ghafarl, 340 Highland Ave., Piedmont, CA 84811
James Perkins, Pacific Environmental Group, inc.
2025 Gateway Pl., Ste. 440, San Joss, CA 95110-1008
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
NAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
) 1131 Harbar Say Parkway, Suits 250
, Ajamecs, CA B45C2-8577
 September 14, 2000 {610) 567-5700
e e - TAMLE10) RO BUNE

STID 1143
Post-it™ brand fax iransmitial mema 7671 |votpeges s 3
tél; Tom Bauhs “_G-req Curs s S, Seary
Chevron Products Company Ca Gl - Co. A BER !
P.O. Box 5004 X TEROR
San Ramon, CA 94583 = 2-6 77
e /6B (132

RE: 340 Highland Avenue, Piadmont — Preferential Pathway Investigatibn
Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This letter follows my attempts to contact you by telaphone over the last week. As
mentioned in my messages to you, we are in recaipt of the August 7, 2000 Subsurface
Investigation Report submitted by Cambria Environmental Technotogy, Ine. {Cambria).
This report documents waork performed by Cambria in Marct: 2000, the scope of which
was to adnere to the epecific tasks and objectives outiined in the revisad Pacific
Environments! Group, Inc. (PEG) workplan dated Novembar 30, 1898, as submitted
under Chevren cover dated December 11, 1988.

The revised PEG workplan, replacing an eariler PEG workpian dated Septembar 8,
1998, was produced as a direct consequence of an October 1898 meeting between
Chevron, PEG, and this agency during which the firial scope of work was fine-tuned. As
you tmay be aware, our attention was focused gpecifically on the ehallow sanitary and
storm sewer trenches located adjacant to the site, gs they wers long suspected as
potential preferential patiways for the migration and dispersal of MIBE-impacted
groundwater away from the site. .

In order to determine if the sewer trenches did act as preferential pathways, the sole
goal of the subjest Investigation was to advance sampling probes into the sewer
franches and collect groundwater samples if ancountered there, |n croerto efiminate
risks to the invesiigated utilities and fiald personnel both, each probe would be advanced
by hand, a reasonable approach congidering the very shaliow depths the sample probes
were expected to be pushed. '

In practice, unfortunately, this workplan was not adnered to. Sample probes were not
advanced inte the sewer trenches as required, but, rather, beside them. Shallow
bedrock and refusal were encountered in 3 of sampie locations at reported depths of
betwesn 2.5 and 3.0’ below grade. Only two water samples were collected and neither
came frorm the sewar trenches. Consequently, the issue of preferential migration via
sewer irenches has still not been resolved, now nearly 2 years after workplan approval.




FRCM ERLAMEDA CO EHE HAZ-OFS B1@ 337 9336 =2e1.22-03 18145 #2233 P.0293

Mr. Bauhs

Re: 340 Highland Ave., Pledmont
September 14, 2000

Page 2 of 2

At this time, the responsibie parties are directed to fuily Impiamant the scops of the cited
PEG workplan within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me at (510) 56?-6783 should you have any questlons or care to discuss this
iasue in more detail,

Sincerely,

Hazirdoug-Mateniais Specialist -

cc: Mike O'Connor, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office

Chuck Headlee, RWQCEB

Robert Weston, ACDEH -

Jeff Orwig and Mir Ghafan, Piedmont Texaco, 340 Hnghiand Ave.
Piedmont. CA 24811

Frank Hoffman, Hoffman Investment Co., 1760 Willow Rd.
Hillsborough, CA 84010

Fred Manchouri, 1065 Shuey Dr., Moraga. CA 04558

Jim Perking, Cambria Env. Technoiogy._inc 2604 Biahop Dr., Ste, 108
San Ramon, CA 84583
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety
Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed
on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the
work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor
ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Hand augered soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to
observe the drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare
a log of the exploratory soil boring. Samples of soit cuttings obtained with a hand auger for analysis are
immediately placed in clean brass tubes. The brass sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is
initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. The encountered
soils are described using the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color
Chart or GSA Rock Color Chart.

Samples are selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis
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. 819 Striker Avenue, Su.
@ Sequoia S e o
(916} 921-2

FAX {916} 921-0

& Analytical s sequoAs

April 05, 2001

David Herzog

Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova

3140 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 170

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Chevron 9-0329, Piedmont, CA / S103448

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/23/01. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew
Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1624




. B19 Striker Aventie, Suite 8
Sequoia Sacramenso, Ch 95834
{916) 921-9600
. FAX {916} 921-0100
& Analytical st com
Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova Projec: Chevron 9-0329, Piedmont. CA
3140 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 170 Project Number: DG90329C.4C01 Reported:

Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project Manager: David Herzog

04/05/01 13:02

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample (D Laboratory D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

U-6 $103448-01 Soil 03/21/01 14:30 03/23/01 16:26
U-8 S103448-02 Seil 03/21/01 10:55 03/23/01 16:26
U-10 $103448-03 Soil 03/21/01 12:34 03/23/01 16:26

Sequoiz Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www_sequoialabs.com

%’ Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Dr.. Ste. 170
Rancho Cordova CA. 95670

Project: Chevron 9-0329, Piedment, CA

Project Number: DG90329C.4C01

Project Manager: David Herzog

Reported:
04/05/01 13:02

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-6 (S103448-01) Soil  Sampled: 03/21/01 14:30 Received: 03/23/01 16:26
Purgeable Hydrocarbons wD 1.00 mgkg 1 1030374  03/26/}1 03/26/01 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.00500 " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.00500 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.00500 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.00500 " " " .. "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0500 o " " “ "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 60-140 " " " "
U-8 (5103448-02) Soil Sampled: 03/21/01 10:55 Received: 03/23/01 16:26
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.00  mgke 1 1030374 03/26/01  03/26/01  DHS LUFT
Benzcnt.‘ ND 0'00500 " [ " “ " "
Toluene ND 0.00500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00500 " » " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.00500 “ . " " " p
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0500 . " " " " "
Surrogate; a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 60-140 " " " "
U-10 (S103448-03) Soil Sampled: 03/21/01 12:34 Reeeived: 03/23/01 16:26
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.00  mpke | 1030374 03/26/01  03/26/0f  DHSLUFT
Benzene ND 0.00500 o . " " " "
Toluene ND 0.00500 " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00500 " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.00500 " " “ " . "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0500 " " . * . "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 60-140 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaivtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page2 of 6



S eau Oi a 819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
q (916) 921-59600
. FAX (9l6)_921-0t00
W% Analytical e i o
Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron 9-9329, Piedmont, CA
3140 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 170 Project Number: DG50329C.4C01 Reparted:

Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project Manager: David Herzog

04/05/01 13:02

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Volatile Oxygenate Compounds by EPA Method 8260A

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-6 (S103448-01) Soil Sampled: 03/21/01 14:30 Received: 03/23/01 16:26
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 200 ug! I 1040047 04/03/01  04/0401  EPAB260A
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " " " » " "
Di-isopropyi ether ND 2.00 " . " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " " " " -
Tert-amyl methyi ether ND 2.00 " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 n a " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 7.00 " a . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-dd 10T% 60-140 o " “ P
U-8 (S103448-02) Soil Sampled: 03/21/01 10:55 Received: 03723/01 16:26
Tert-butyl alcehol ND 200 ugAi 1 1040047  04/03/01 04/04/01 EPA 8260A
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " " " u u -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " " " " " n
Tert-amyl methyi ether ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 " " » " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 700 " " - " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.00 " .. " " " .
Surrogate: 1,.2-DCA-d4 100 % 60-140 “ -- B ,,
U-10 (5103448-03) Soil Sampled: 03/21/81 12:34 Received: 03/23/01 16:26
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 200 ug/l 1 1040047  04/03/01 04/04/01 EPA B260A
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 » " “ " " R
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.00 " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " " " “ " "
Tert-amyl methyi ether ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 " " " N " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 N “ " - R
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 107 % " “ “ w

60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repore must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6




. ‘ 519 Striker Avenue. Suite B
SeqU.Ola Sacramento, CA 95834
(216) 9219600
. FAX {916} 921-0100
W% Analytical o sequoalas.com
Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron 9-0329, Piedmont, CA
3140 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 170 Project Number: DG90329C.4C01 Reported:

Ranche Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: David Herzog 04/05/01 13:02
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result “REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1030374 - EPA 5030B (MeOH)
Blank (1030374-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: (03/26/01
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons ND [.O0 mpkg
Benzene ND 0.00500 "
Toluene ND 0.00500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00500 "
Xylenes (total) ND (¢.00500 "
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.0500 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluens 0.189 - " 0.200 94.5 60-140
LCS (1030374-B51) . Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/G1
Benzene 0.206 0.00500 mg/kg 1.200 103 70-130
Toluene 0217 0.00500 " 0.200 108 70-130
Ethytbenzene 0.229 0.00500 " 0.200 114 70-130
Xylenes (total) 0.600 0.00500 " 0.600 100 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.185 0.0500 " 0.200 92.5 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.216 " 0.200 108 60-140
Matrix Spike (1030374-MS1) Source: 5103312-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/01
Benzene 0.170 0.00500 mgke 0.200 ND g85.0 60-140
Toluene 0.181 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 90.5 60-140
Ethylbenzene 0.192 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 96.0 60-140
Xylenes (total) 0.495 0.00500 " 0.600 ND 825 60-140
Methyl tent-butyl ether 0.147 0.0500 " 0.200 ND 735 60-140
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 3198 " 0.200 9.0 60-140
Matrix Spike Bup (1030374-MSD1) Source: §103312-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/01
Benzene 0.173 0.00500 mekg 0.200 ND 26.5 60-140 .75 25
Toluene 0.185 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 925 60-140 219 25
Ethylbenzene 0.196 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 98.0 60-140 2.06 25
Xylenes (total) 0.504 .00500 " - 0.600 ND 84.0 60-140 1.30 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.152 0.0500 " 0.200 ND 76.0 60-140 3134 25
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.213 i 0200 106 60-140
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be repraduced in ils entirety.
Page 4 of 6




. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sequoia Sacramento, Ch 95634
{216} 921-9600
. FAX (216) 921-0100
v Analytlc al www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron 9-0329, Piedmont. CA
3140 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. {70 Project Number: DG90325C.4C01 Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: David Herzog 04/05/01 13:02
Volatile Oxygenate Compounds by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anaiyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1040047 - EPA 5030B [MeOH]
Blank (1040047-BLK1) Prepared: 04/03/01 Analyzed: 04/04/01
Tert-butyi alcohol ND 200 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 200 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 200 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 200 "
Ethanol ND 3000 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.00 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.00 "
Surrogate: 1.2-DCA-d4 56.8 i 500 1i4 60-140
LCS (1040047-BS1) Prepared: 04/03/01 Analyzed: 04/04/01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 46.0 2.00 ug/l 30.0 920 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 553 " 500 111 650-140
Matrix Spike (1040047-MS1) Source: §103419-02 Prepared: 04/03/01 Analyzed: 04/04/01
Methyi ternt-butyl ether 48.4 2.00 ug/l 30.0 ND 96.8 60-140
Surrogate; 1,2-DCA-d4 50.6 " na 0! 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1040047-MSD1) Source: $103419-02 Prepared: 04/03/01 Analyzed: 04/04/01
Methy] tert-butyl ether 308 2.00 ug/l 50.0 ND 162 60-140 4.84 25
Surrogare: {.2-DCA-dd 50.2 " 50.0 100 60-140
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resuits in this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 6




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

L ]
Sequo la Sacramento, CA 95834
{916} 921-9600
FAX (916) 921-0100

W’ Analytical oo setaila o

Gettler-Ryan - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron 9-0329, Piedmont, CA
3140 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 170 Project Number: D(G90329C.4C01 Repored:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: David Herzog 04/05/01 13.02
Notes and Definitions
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting iimit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anafviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 6




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: ﬁQNB

Chain—of-Cusfody—Record

Chevron U.S.A. Inc,
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 9458]
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Faclity Number

q- 0324

Faoliity Addrese 340 h{and CA

Consultant Project Number

DG 90329¢, qcol

Consultant Moms
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